

HB0452/574331/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 452
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, strike “and” and substitute a comma; in the same line, after “education” insert “, and the General Assembly.”; in lines 13 and 14, strike “, review.”; in lines 15 and 16, strike “findings and recommendations” and substitute “results”; in line 16, after “education.” insert “certain educational organizations.”; in line 18, after “board” insert “and certain educational institutions”; and in lines 18 and 20, in each instance, strike “findings and recommendations” and substitute “results”.

On page 2, in line 1, after “compilation;” insert “requiring certain county boards to make certain comments and recommendations available to the public on request; requiring the State Board to submit a certain compilation to the General Assembly on or before a certain date;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 28, strike “September” and substitute “July”; in line 29, strike the second “and” and substitute a comma; in line 30, after “education” insert “, and the General Assembly in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article”; in line 31, strike “November” and substitute “September”; in the same line, strike “the State Board and”; and in line 34, strike “and”.

On page 5, strike beginning with “Governor” in line 3 down through “Means” in line 5 and substitute “State Board; and

(iii) make the comments and recommendations available to the public on request”;

after line 5, insert:

(Over)

“(3) On or before October 1, 2016, the State Board shall:

(i) review and consider the Commission’s findings and recommendations;

(ii) make comments and recommendations related to whether they accept or reject the Commission’s findings and recommendations; and

(iii) submit a compilation to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, the Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee and the House Committee on Ways and Means of their comments and recommendations and the comments and recommendations of each county board of education under paragraph (2) of this subsection.”;

in line 9, after “assessments;” insert “and”; and strike beginning with “:” in line 11 down through “instruction” in line 18.

On page 6, in line 23, strike “(i)”; in the same line, after “2015,” insert “and October 15, 2015,”; strike beginning with “report” in line 23 down through “recommendations” in line 24 and substitute “submit the documents referred to in subsection (b)(1) and (2) of this section, respectively,”; and in lines 25, 26, and 27, strike “1.”, “2.”, and “3.”, respectively, and substitute “(i)”, “(ii)”, and “(iii)”, respectively.

On page 7, in line 1, strike “4.” and substitute “(iv) The”; strike in their entirety lines 4 through 6, inclusive; in line 7, strike “October 31, 2015” and substitute “November 30, 2015”; in lines 8, 16, and 27, in each instance, strike “(1)(i)4” and substitute “(1)(iv)”; strike beginning with “Department’s” in line 9 down through “recommendations” in line 10 and substitute “results of the Department’s surveys”; strike beginning with “whether” in line 11 down through “recommendations” in line 12 and substitute “the results of the Department’s surveys”; in line 19, after “the” insert “results of the”; in lines 19 and 20, strike “findings and recommendations” and

substitute “surveys”; strike beginning with “whether” in line 21 down through “recommendations” in line 22 and substitute “the results of the Department’s surveys”; in line 29, strike “3” and substitute “2”; and in line 30, strike “2018” and substitute “2017”.